CITY OF JAMESTOWN LOCAL LAW 1 OF 2024

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER §C-41 OF THE CITY GENERAL LEGISLATION TO ESTABLISH AN ASSESSMENT GRIEVANCE DAY AS THE FIRST MONDAY IN JUNE, PURSUANT TO NEW YORK STATE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW §512.

By Councilmember Russell Introduced February 26, 2024

Adopted February 26, 2024 Signed March 7, 2024

WHEREAS, the City of Jamestown has adopted legislation in accordance with Real Property Tax Law §512 to provide for a Board of Assessment Review; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Jamestown is authorized to determine and fix the day of assessment grievance hearings; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to set the designated day as the first Monday in June;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the City Council of the City of Jamestown, New York as follows:

- <u>Section 1</u>. Chapter § C-41 entitled "Assessor and Board of Assessment Review." of General Legislation is hereby amended to read as follows:
- B. There shall be a Board of Assessment Review consisting of five members. The Board of Assessment Review shall be constituted as provided for in the Real Property Tax Law and shall possess all the powers and perform all the duties as conferred by the Real Property Tax Law. Pursuant to the authority granted by 512 of the Real Property Tax Law, the City of Jamestown Assessment Grievance Day will hereby be held on the first Monday in June of each year.

<u>Section 2.</u> If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part of this Local Law shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder therefore, but shall be confined to its operation in said clause, sentence, paragraph, section, or part of this Local Law.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Local Law shall become effective immediately in accordance with Municipal Home Rule Law.

par frome trate haw.	Yea	Nay	Absta	in	Absen	t
Council President Anthony Dolce	[X][]	[]	[]
Councilmember Brent Sheldon	[X][]	[]	[]
Councilmember Regina Brackman	[X][]	[]	[]
Councilmember Joseph Paterniti	[X][]	[]	[]
Councilmember William Reynolds	[X][]	[]	[]
Councilmember Andrew Faulkner	[X][]	[]	[]
Councilmember Russell Bonfiglio	[X][]	[]	[]
Councilmember Randall Daversa	[X][]	[]	[]
Councilmember Jeffery Russell	[X] []	[]	[]

Carried: 9 - 0

I, Jennifer R. Williams, City Clerk/Treasurer of the City of Jamestown, New York, do hereby certify that the above local law is a true and correct copy of the local law adopted by the City Council of the City of Jamestown at a regular meeting held February 26, 2024.

February 27, 2024, Jennifer R. Williams, City Clerk/Treasurer

Dated: March 7, 2024

ATTESTED:	
Kimberly A. Ecklund	Anthony J. Dolce
Mayor	City Council President

Dated: March 7, 2024